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lMPoar or Ria raow CHINA
·9'71. Sudar Rakam Slna'b: Will the

Minister of Food and A&'riealiare be pleased to state whether the People's Government of China have aupplled the quantity of rice stipulated under the agreement of 1952?

The Deputy MlaiRer ol FOOd alMI AKnculture CSbrt M. V. Krlahaappa):
Yes. Sir. out of 150.000 metric tons of rice purchased under the two agreements about 142.000 tons have already been shipped from China and the balance i.a being lifted.

Sardar Rukam Slqh: Has the a1reement for supply of rice from China been entered Into for one year 19112 onl.Y, or le It recurring for some more years also?

Shrl M . V. Krlshaappa: We are unable to come to any such agreement on account of the prevalllnc hiib prices. Only with Burma. we have got a contract at'COrdiD1 to which they have to supply us 3l lalth tons ot rice every Year. As for China. as and when wt, l'C­
quire rice. if the rrices are cheaper than In the case o the other countrle·s like Thailand and other rice-exporting countries. we purchase from China. We have not got any permanent r,ontract with China regardlne rice

Sudar Bakam saa,h: How does the quality of the Chinese rice compare with that of the rice Imported from Burma?

Shri M. V. llrlsbaappa: Re1ardin1 quality. the Chinese r•<'I! is considered to be r;tood rice.

Sbrl B. S . Murtb:,: May I know whether it IR a bilateral agreement? If so. what commodities are being �ent to China in exchange of rice?

Sbrl M. V. K.rlshaappa: They were not interested In barter. They were interested in cash, anci aga:i�s� t�.:1sh payments. we have purchased about
J.50.000 tons.

Sbrt K . Subrahmanyam: May I know whether all the rice suppllt::I ls of !hf! same quality?

Shri M. V. Krlshnappa: There werP. three varieties. fine, superfine and coarse. AU these three varieties have been supplied.

Sbrl K. Sobrahman:,am: Is it :i fact that the .ame prices were ch3rged for th� different varieties supplied. and that the prices were higher compared to the ones prevaillne in India?

Shrl M. V. Krlshnappa: Our local rke is comparatively cheaper than the lmpc,.-led rice. As for the first part of the que.stlon, the price paid Is th•
same for all these three varieties.
When we entered into the contract ftrst. it was at a particular rcte, and they supplY us rice, as they go on 11et­
ttnc the dlt!erent varieties.

Sllrl B. S. Murthy: ls there any broken rice along with the rice supplied from China!

Mr. Deput;:,-Speaker: Mixed up with it?

8brt B. 8. Murthy: Burma has supplied broken rice: may I know whether China also has supplied broken rice, with or without aareement?

Sbrl M. V. K.rlshuppa: .From China, we eet only these three varieties; but from Burma, we get broken rice also.

Sa,dar Hu.am Slnrb: Are any precaution, taken to fumigate the China rice to reduce its rednesa?

Mr. Deput;:,-Sped:er: It will become redder.

Shrlmat.l Bena Cbunvant,: On a point of Information. Sir. I had sent a Short Notice Question re11ardi1li the etrlke In Nlnnala Colle11e where it is alle11ed a student was kicked by the American Professor. Has that been allowed? I have not eot it In my papen,

Mr. Deput;:,-Speuer: The short notice question has not been put here. I therefore presume that It must have been sent. First of all. It has to be sent to the Minister and he is asked if he is in a position to reply at short notice or he want, a lo11J1er notice. It i• In that process. The hon. Member may get the information from the olflce.

Sbrlmatl aeau ChallJ'ayartt:,: This ia a very lmpo:rtant matter. Sir. because certain allegations of discrimination between white and non-white have been made and a student has been kicked by the American Professor.
This raises a very Important issue of Policy.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: When was that tabled?

Sbrtma&I Rena Cba.kravartty: Yesterday morning.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Member will see that it takes some time.
ThP. hon. Member ls verv anxious that the strike ought not to go on. J am equall.v anllious. But· it takes some time. I would. however. suggest to all hon. MP.mbers to remember that we eet a number of short notice questions.
We have to look Into them and It takes some time. It takes time for the Mini,ter to look into them and find out whether he bas got ready Information and the tlme he wants. It any hon.
Member is anxious that his or her question should be taken up immediately they will kindly tell me. I am not out of _their reach.

Shrimatl Rellu ChaluavarUy: I think it is automatically done by the office .

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Automatically every short notice question is l}.Ot ad·
milted. We have to look into the short notice question to see whether It is a d ­
missible ·and Ulen ask the Minister. All this procedure has to be 1one throu,h.
IC an non. Member desires that It should be expedited, It ii open to him to come to th!! Speaker and lay particular emphasil on It and It will be done.

WRITl'EN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

EVICTION NOTICl!S FOR REALI:tATION or RENT ARREARS tN TRIPU11A

•9M. Shrt Daun&ba Deb: (a) Will the Minister ot Food 81141 �ltme be plea,ed to state how many eviction notices have been served this year on tenants ot Tripura tor the realization of rent arrears?

(b) How many tenants have aub­
mitted written petltlona tor cancellation of rent-arrears and for the suba­
tantial reduction of rent?

(c) Has any action been taken by Government on such petitions and If so. what Is the nature of the action taken?

Tbe Deputy Minister of Food 111141
A.nicul&ure (Sbrt M. V. llrlalanappa):
(al 90.

(b) 194 petitions were ftled for remission ot rent and 9 tor reduction of rent.

( c) The petitions for remission were rejected after enquiry. The petitions for reduction of rent are under consideration.

RAILWAY CARRIAGl!S (FANS)
371. ShrJ Ma.dlab Gowda: (a) Will th•

Minister ot Jtallwayw be pleased to state how man7 III class Railway carriages in each of the zones, are fitted up with fans?

(b) How manY carriages are still to be equipped In each zone?

(c) How long will It take to tit up fan� in all the carrla1e1?

Tbe Deput7 M1DJster of Rallway, aall Transport (Shrl Alapau): (a) te (c). A s;aternent showing the required information has been placed on the Table of th.e House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 58.]

SocIAL INSURANCE ACT
3'12. Shrl B. N. Makerjee: Will the

Mlnlster of Labour be pleased to state whether the Sor.lei Insurance A<:t of 1948 as amended in 1951 ls being given elfe�t to, and if so, to what extent?

The Deput7 MlniBter of Labour (Sbrl Abld AU): The Employees' State Insurance Scheme ha.� been Implemented in Delhi and Kanpur. In this connection, the hon. Member may kindly refer to the replies given to the Starred Quea­
tions Nos. 322, 100 and 2050 on the
4th March, 22nd May and the 2�th July, 1952 respectively.

IMl>lAN MEIICHANT NAVY P!:RSOJfflEL
1'13. Shrt 8. C .  Samanta: Will u,e

Minister of Trallll)ol1 be pleaaed to state:

(a) how many lndlan Merchant
Navy personnel have been trained since
1947 (year by year);

(b) the names of �hips uaed for training;

(c) the names of training centres;
(d) the period of training;
(e) whether it Is a fact that a new building is solng to be constructed for housing Indian seamen; and

(f) If so, where the bulldln11 will be located and what will be the cost of construction?

The Deputy MID.later ol llailwaya and Transport (Shrl A!a,esan): (a) to (d). A statement Is laid on the 'fable of of the House. (See Appendix V, annexure No. 59.]

Ce) to (t) .. Yes. It is proposed to construct a building ln B e ­
hala, Calcutta at an estimated cost of about Rs. 10 lakhs to provide hostel accommodation for about 200 scu,nen.

RAILWAY ROLLING STOCK (Rl!PLACE•
MDIT)

374. PaadU Mlllliahwar Datt Upa­
db7ay: (a) Will the Minister ot RaUwaya be pleased to state what ls the total number ot locomotives, passenger coaches and wagons requiring replacement during the current yev. what is the quota of replacement of this year, and what is the arrears of the last year?

(b) What were the replacement requirement, on the !st April, 1951 I�

